No. 172. THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW.

CAP: 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951, 20 OF 1953, 29 OF 1954, 57 OF 1954, 14 OF 1955 AND 43 OF 1955.

Appointment of Members of Municipal Commission under Section 62.

Whereas by Public Instrument No. 798 of 1957, dated the 22nd day of August, 1957 (hereinafter referred to as "the Public Instrument") His Excellency the Governor had been pleased to appoint a municipal commission for the Municipal Corporation of Lefka consisting of the persons whose names appear in the Schedule to the Public Instrument;

And whereas by Public Instrument No. 470 of 1959, dated the 9th day of October, 1959, and Public Instrument No. 70 of 1960, dated the 22nd February, 1960, certain new appointments were made to the aforesaid municipal commission;

And whereas it is considered desirable to make a further new appointment to the aforesaid municipal commission:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, in exercise of the powers vested in him by section 62 of the Municipal Corporations Law and of every other power enabling him in that behalf, has been pleased to appoint the Turkish officer for the time being holding the office of Assistant District Inspector, Lefka, to be a member of the aforesaid municipal commission in the place of Mr. Shahap Shemi, whose appointment as a member of the aforesaid municipal commission is hereby terminated, and the Schedule to the Public Instrument shall be amended accordingly.

Made this 21st day of May, 1960.

By His Excellency's Command,

G. P. CASSELS,

(M.P. 926/01/54.)

Acting Administrative Secretary.

No. 173.

THE WATER (DEVELOPMENT AND DISTRIBUTION) LAWS, 1955 TO (No. 2) 1956.

ORDER UNDER SECTION 4.

Whereas by a declaration of the Governor-in-Council under section 3 of the Water (Development and Distribution) Laws, 1955 to (No. 2) 1956, dated the 29th day of May, 1956, and published as Public Instrument No. 436 of 1956, the area comprising all the lands registered or recorded in the books of the Land Registry Office within the villages of Kythrea, Khrysidha, Neokhorio, Trakhoni, Voni, Epikho, Bey Keuy, Palekythro, and Exometokhi, has been declared as a development area for the purposes of the Water (Development and Distribution) Laws, 1955 to (No. 2) 1956 (hereinafter referred to as "the Laws");

And whereas by an Order dated the 1st day of June, 1956, under section 4 of the Laws and published as Public Instrument No. 474 of 1956, a Water Development Committee was established in respect of the said area and the Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia was appointed Chairman of the said Committee and the Director of Water Development and the Commissioner of Famagusta as members thereof, for a period of four years from the 1st day of June, 1956;

And whereas it is considered desirable to make new appointments to the said Committee for a further period of four years :

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in him by section 4 of the Laws and of every other power enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint the Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia as Chairman of the said Committee and the Chief Water Development Officer and the Commissioner of Famagusta as members thereof, who shall hold office for a further period of four years as from the 1st day of June, 1960, in accordance with the provisions of the said section 4.

Given at Nicosia this 24th day of May, 1960.

By His Excellency's Command,

G. P. CASSELS,

(M.A.N.R. 361/59/2.)

Acting Administrative Secretary.

No. 174.

THE MOTOR VEHICLES (THIRD PARTY INSURANCE) LAWS, 1954 AND 1957.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 2 of the Motor 62 of 1954. Vehicles (Third Party Insurance) Law, 1954, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, makes the Order following :

1. This order may be cited as the Motor Vehicles (Third Party P.I. : Insurers) (Amendment) Order, 1960, and shall be read as one with the 319/1957 Motor Vehicles (Third Party Insurers) Order, 1957, as from time to time 355/1957 amended (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"). 2. The principal Order is hereby amended by the addition of the 1131/1958

following Insurance Company to the Schedule thereto :----The Cambrian Insurance Company Limited.

448/1959 72/1960.

Made this 20th day of May, 1960.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

T. E. MARKANTONIS,

(M.I. 211/59/69.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 175.

THE SOCIAL INSURANCE LAW, 1956.

Appointments of Insurance Officers under Section 32.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 32 of the Social 31 of 1956. Insurance Law, I, Telesphoros Nacouzi, Chief Insurance Officer, with the sanction of the Acting Commissioner of Labour, hereby appoint the following persons as Insurance Officers to act for the Districts shown opposite their names :--

Mame	<i>Title</i>	District
Mr. Doloros Kapartis	Assistant Labour	All Districts
Mr. Tassos Anastassiades	Officer Assistant Labour Officer	All Districts

Dated the 18th May, 1960.

TELESPHOROS NACOUZI, Chief Insurance Officer.